## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
377-33 (COR)		Relative to commending and congratulating Lieutenant Colonel Gina Diego San Nicolas on your assumption of command; and to further extending <i>Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'</i> to you for your selfless dedication and service to our country and our island on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guahan and the people of Guam.	4:46 p.m.	05/20/16 1:00 p.m.					05/20/16

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 377-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Lieutenant Colonel Gina Diego San Nicolas on her assumption of command; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her selfless dedication and service to our country and our island, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan*, and the people of Guam.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel (LTC) Gina Diego San Nicolas, a native of
- 4 Guam, is the daughter of Francisco and Virginia Diego San Nicolas, from the
- 5 beautiful village of *Inarajan*; and

- WHEREAS, she attended *Inarajan* Elementary, *Inarajan* Middle, and *Inarajan*
- 2 High School. LTC San Nicolas is a member of the Association of the United States
- 3 Army (AUSA) and the Screaming Eagle Association; and
- 4 WHEREAS, LTC San Nicolas received a Bachelor's degree in Marketing from
- 5 the University of Guam in 2000, and was commissioned through the Reserve Officer
- 6 Training Corps program. She furthered her education and received her Master's
- 7 degree in Environmental Management from Webster University in St. Louis,
- 8 Missouri; and
- 9 WHEREAS, LTC San Nicolas went on to attend the Chemical Officer Basic
- 10 Course at Ft. Leonard Wood in Missouri. Her first assignment was with the 2-44<sup>th</sup> Air
- 11 Defense Artillery Battalion in the 101st Airborne Division (Air Assault), Fort
- 12 Campbell, Kentucky; and
- WHEREAS, during Operation Iraqi Freedom I, she served in numerous
- 14 capacities and roles before moving to become the Battalion Logistics Officer.
- 15 Consequent to redeployment, she attended the Chemical Officer Advance Course at
- 16 Fort Leonard Wood in Missouri and returned to the 101st Airborne Division (AASLT),
- and served in the 101st Combat Aviation Brigade, Task Force Destiny, from where she
- branch transferred into the Transportation Corps; and
- 19 WHEREAS, LTC San Nicolas served as a Company Commander for the
- 20 Headquarters and Headquarters Company, 101st CAB (Task Force Destiny) from
- 21 March 2006 May 2009, which involved two deployments both to Iraq and
- 22 Afghanistan during Operation Iraq Freedom IV with Task Force Band of Brothers and
- Operation Enduring Freedom IX with Combined Joint Task-101; and
- WHEREAS, upon deployment, she served as the 950<sup>th</sup> Transportation
- 25 Company CDR (SDDC) in Bremerhaven, Germany, serving with a variety of
- 26 commercial and governmental agencies, as well as foreign militaries supporting

- 1 EUCOM, AFRICOM, and MARFORAF. She then moved to the 1st Cavalry Division
- 2 and deployed to Afghanistan serving as the Secretary for the combined Joint Staff
- 3 under Combined Joint Task Force-1 (CJTF-1) in Regional Command-East from April
- 4 2011 April 2012; and
- 5 **WHEREAS**, upon redeployment LTC San Nicolas then served as the Brigade
- 6 Support Operations Officer (SPO) in the 1<sup>st</sup> Armored Brigade Combat Team in the 1<sup>st</sup>
- 7 Cavalry Division; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she was then selected to serve as an Interagency Fellow with the
- 9 United States Agency for International Development (USAID) in Washington D.C.
- 10 LTC San Nicolas most recently served as the Aide-To-Camp to the 35th Vice Chief of
- 11 Staff, Army; and
- WHEREAS, LTC Gina Diego San Nicolas' awards and decorations include:
- the Meritorious Unit Citation (3 Oak Leaf Cluster) (3OLC); the Joint Meritorious Unit
- 14 Citation; the the Bronze Star Medal (2OLC); the Defense Meritorious Service Medal;
- 15 the Meritorious Service Medal (2OLC); the Joint Commendation Medal; the Army
- 16 Commendation Medal; the Joint Service Achievement Medal (3OLC); the Iraqi
- 17 Expeditionary ribbon; the Iraq Campaign Medal; the Afghanistan Campaign Medal;
- 18 the NATO Medal; the German Efficiency Badge; the Pathfinder Badge; the Air
- 19 Assault Badge; and the Army Staff Badge; and
- WHEREAS, throughout her journey, LTC San Nicolas was fortunate to have
- 21 the love and support of her family and friends. She is a very humble and loving
- woman, devoted to her family and career. As a distinguished officer, LTC Gina San
- 23 Nicolas will continue to serve diligently as the torch is passed on to her; now
- 24 therefore, be it
- 25 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na*
- 26 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

- of Guam, commend and congratulate Lieutenant Colonel Gina Diego San Nicolas on
- 2 her assumption of command; and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os
- 3 Ma'åse' to her for her selfless dedication and service to our country and our island;
- 4 and be it further
- 5 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 6 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 7 the same be thereafter transmitted to Lieutenant Colonel Gina Diego San Nicolas; the
- 8 Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam Delegate to the U.S. House of
- 9 Representatives; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 20<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

**Chairperson, Committee on Rules** 

TINA ROSE MÜÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 377-33 (COR) – FRANK B. AGUON, JR.- "Relative to commending and congratulating Lieutenant Colonel Gina Diego San Nicolas on her assumption of command; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her selfless dedication and service to our country and our island, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan*, and the people of Guam."

Dinesium on Oneman, and the peo	pic of Guan	••			
,	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	Emai/	5/19/16			
Senator Thomas C. Ada Wice-Chairperson	Emai/	719/16			
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member					
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	<b>Email</b>	5/19/16			
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	Email	5/19/16		<i>d</i> :	
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	+101	5/19/16	<b>L</b>		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Wember	Email	5/19/16	, , , ,		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	Email	5/19/16	V		
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	Email	5/19/16	. /		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only					

For Sponsor's Office Use Only					
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:  Tuan Bulavente					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only CertifiedReturned					
Name: Date: 5 23 20 6					
Notes:					